HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 738

By Keisling

A RESOLUTION to congratulate Glen Harold and Polly Cothron
Donoho upon their sixtieth wedding anniversary.

WHEREAS, we take great pleasure in paying tribute to those successful marriages that have stood the test of time to serve as exemplars for present and future generations; and

WHEREAS, on November 30, 1963, Glen Harold Donoho and Polly Cothron were joined in holy matrimony, and since that fateful day, this outstanding couple has faced the world as one, basking in the glow of their love for each other during both life's joys and sorrows; and

WHEREAS, Glen Donoho met his future bride in the summer of 1960 during school break, when he was driving a truck for Hugh Dixon Paving on Highway 10 South; he spotted a pretty girl in a tobacco field on a trailer and inquired of some friends who let him know it was Polly Cothron; and

WHEREAS, he was set on getting a date with her, and the two became a couple in September 1963, dating all through high school and getting married during Mr. Donoho's first year of college; and

WHEREAS, Glen and Polly Donoho have been blessed with two children, Vic and Jennifer; six grandchildren; and two great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, for sixty years, this blessed union has grown and prospered as an expression of time-honored family values and selfless love; and

WHEREAS, marriages such as the Donohos' truly represent the best and brightest of our society, as they remind us of the intrinsic value of continuity and commitment in this everchanging world; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE

CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Glen Harold and Polly Cothron Donoho on the celebration of their sixtieth wedding anniversary and extend to them our warmest wishes for continued happiness in the years to come.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 011641